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An Introduction to Eustathios’ Exegesis in Canonem Iambicum

SiLviA RONCHEY

he critical edition of Eustathios’ commentary
on the iambic canon de Pentecoste, a project
that Paolo Cesaretti and I submitted to the Vienna
International Congress,! is now complete. Eusta-
thios’ treatise is probably the most extensive com-
mentary ever written focusing on a single canon.
A specimen of it, namely, Eustathios’ interpreta-
tion of both the acrostic and the heirmos of the first
ode, has been published,? as well as five more ar-
ticles on the same subject.®> The writings of Theo-
dosios the Grammarian, Gregory of Corinth,
Theodore Prodromos, and John Zonaras on the
canons of John and Kosmas* have been explored
as well, and have become an integral part of the
apparatus in the edition of Eustathios.®
This paper deals with such problems as the es-

'R. Browning, “Projects in Byzantine Philology,” in XVI. Inter-
nationaler Byzantinistenkongress, Wien 1981. Akten, 1.1 = JOB 31.1
(1981), 61.

8. Ronchey, “L’Exegesis in canonem iambicum di Eustazio di
Tessalonica: Saggio di edizione critica (acrostico—irmo dell'ode
prima),” Aevum 59.2 (1985), 241-66.

#8. Ronchey, “Sulla datazione dell’Exegesis in canonem iambicum
di Eustazio di Tessalonica,” Athenaeum, n.s. 74 (1986), 103—10;
eadem, “Riferimenti pindarici nell'Exegesis in canonem iambicum
di Eustazio di Tessalonica,” Quaderni urbinati di cultura classica,
n.s. 25.1 (1987), 53-56. See also P. Cesaretti, “Eustazio di Tes-
salonica e I'etimologia di physis: Una fonte stoica?” Studi classici e
orientali 36 (1986), 139—45; idem, “Interpretazioni aristofanee
nel commento di Eustazio all'inno pentecostale attribuito a Gio-
vanni Damasceno,” in Ricerche di filologia classica, 111 (Pisa,
1987), 169-213; idem, “Eustathios’ Commentary on the Pente-
costal Hymn Ascribed to St. John Damascene: A New Critical
Edition,” Svenska Kommittén fiir Bysantinska Studier Bulletin 5
(1987), 19-22.

“These liturgical hymns are published in PG 96, cols. 817-56
(John) and 98, cols. 460—524 (Kosmas); W. Christ and M. Par-
anikas, Anthologia graeca carminum christianorum (Leipzig, 1871;
repr. Hildesheim, 1963), 161-204 (Kosmas) and 205-36
(John). For the iambic canons attributed to John of Damascus,
see in particular A. Nauck?, “Iohannis Damasceni canones iam-
bici cum commentario et indice verborum ex schedis Augusti
Nauck editi,” Mélanges gréco-romains, VI (St. Petersburg, 1893),
199-223.

5On the exegeses of Gregory of Corinth, see now F. Montana,
“I canoni giambici di Giovanni Damasceno per le feste di Na-
tale, Teofania e Pentecoste nelle esegesi di Gregorio di Corinto,”
Koinonia 13.1 (1989), 31-49.

tablishment of the text and the historical analysis
of a twelfth-century hochsprachliche literary work.
An editor has, naturally, two tasks: first, to make
the text readable at the formal level through ade-
quate textual criticism; second, and broader in
scope, to facilitate the grasp of both the textual
and contextual implications. To this end, the editor
would obviously provide an apparatus fontium,
trying thereby to detect, as much as possible, the
entire underpinning of quotations, allusions,
hints, and general references through which the
text is related to the literary system it was meant to
participate in.

Let us start with the first task mentioned above.
Needless to say, as with Byzantine literature in gen-
eral, the textual evidence I am dealing with is
either unpublished or published in editions that
are very old and, in Robert Browning’s words, “in-
complete, uncritical and virtually unobtainable.”¢

A few scattered passages of Eustathios’ commen-
tary were first printed in the form of more or less
defective quotations by Leo Allacci;” the whole text
was later published by Angelo Mai in his Spicile-
gium Romanum?® and reprinted together with an un-
reliable Latin translation in Patrologia Graeca.?
The editio princeps was founded on one manuscript,
Vaticanus graecus 1409, already used by Allacci.!
Not only did Mai use only this codex—which was,
after all, a philological habit of his time—but his
transcription was so amazingly incorrect that his

¢Browning, “Projects,” 61.

L. Allacci, De Ecclesiae Occidentalis atque Orientalis perpetua con-
sensione (Cologne, 1648); idem, “Prolegomena,” in Joannis Da-
masceni . . . Opera omnia, ed. P. M. Lequien, I (Paris, 1712), §§
78-80 (repr. in PG 94); idem, “Diatriba de Georgiis, v. Georgius
Choeroboscus (XIII),” in Fabricius-Harless, Bibliotheca Graeca,
XII (Hamburg, 1809), 18-19.

8Spicilegium Romanum, V (Rome, 1841), 161-383.

°PG 136, cols. 504—754.

"Literature in P. Canart and V. Peri, Sussidi bibliografici per i
manoscritti greci della Biblioteca Vaticana, ST 261 (Vatican City,
1970), 586; M. Buonocore, Bibliografia dei fondi manoscritti delia
Biblioteca Vaticana (1968-1980), 11 (Vatican City, 1986), 898.
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mistakes exceed by far those found in the whole
manuscript tradition. We were able to isolate more
than five hundred errors peculiar to Mai’s edition,
not to mention all the original mistakes of the
codex that were not corrected by the editor. In a
sense, Angelo Mai’s editio princeps could be re-
garded as a singularly fallacious apograph of the
Vatican manuscript.

It is precisely in these unfortunate editorial cir-
cumstances that I am inclined to see the main rea-
son for the scarce or improper use of the text by
modern readers. As a matter of fact, it was unread-
able. Almost at the same time as Mai, both Pitra
and Tafel were working on the Exegesis. Pitra read
Vindobonensis theologicus graecus 208 Nessel
(298 Lambeck).!! Later he claimed to have found
here, in comparison with the codex that his rival
Mai used, “varias lectiones non poenitendas,” that
is, unobjectionable,'? which suggests that an edi-
tion of his, had he been more prompt in forestall-
ing the Italian cardinal, would not have been much
more accurate than the latter’s. In fact, on closer
examination, the Vindobonensis manuscript
proves to be a later apograph of the Vaticanus,
containing all of its errors plus some others, along
with a few odd, deliberate alterations of the ex-
emplar’s text. Tafel would certainly have been a
more gifted editor. He twice promised his readers
that he would publish Eustathios’ commentary.'?
We do not know whether he worked on one of the
two manuscripts known at that time or took advan-
tage of another scholar’s transcription.’* In any
case, his annotations on the Exegesis were exploited
by the compilers of the Thesaurus Graecae Linguae,
and his Nachlass is briefly mentioned by Krum-
bacher.!®

Thus, after Mai’s edition, not very much was
done. A few mentions of the Exegesis were made by
later scholars, but in writings not primarily con-

uD. Nessel, Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum graecorum . . .
Bibliothecae Caesareae Vindobonensis. . . (Vienna-Nuremberg,
1690), 307; P. Lambeck, Commentariorum de . . . Bibliotheca Cae-
sareae Vindobonensis liber quintus, ed. A. F. Kollar (Vienna, 1778),
556-59.

12Theodore Prodromos, Commentarii in Carmina Sacra Melo-
dorum Cosmae Hierosolymitani et Ioannis Damasceni, ed. H. M. Ste-
venson, pref. by J. B. Pitra (Rome, 1888), vii note 1.

3Eustathios of Thessalonica, Opuscula, ed. G.L.F. Tafel
(Frankfurt am Main, 1832; repr. Amsterdam, 1964), viii; idem,
De Thessalonica eiusque agro (Berlin, 1839; repr. London, 1972),
353 note 2; see also 401.

14That of Crusius; cf. C. Neumann, “G. L. F. Tafel,” in Allge-
meine deutsche Biographie, XXXVII, 343.

15Geschichte der byzantinischen Litteratur, 2nd ed. (Munich,
1897; repr. New York, 1958), II, 680.

cerned with our subject, such as Kuhn’s,'s or
Cohn’s,!” or Koster and Holwerda’s.!®* More re-
cently, single fragments of Eustathius’ commentary
were found in two palimpsest codices of the
fifteenth century, Vallicellianus F 44 (gr. 94)
(=Vall.) and Basileensis A. VII. 1 (=Bas.).!® Yet,
to the best of my knowledge, no one ever planned
a critical edition of the text or noted the existence
of another major testimonium, namely, codex Al-
exandrinus Patriarchalis 62 (107),2° which, judging
from my collation at the library of the Greek Or-
thodox Patriarchate in Alexandria, appears to be
useful for the establishment of the text. This codex
belongs to a different branch of the manuscript
tradition. Besides offering a respectable number of
better readings, it makes it possible to fill, in two
instances,?! what are certainly lacunae in the Vati-
can manuscript. But before discussing any rela-
tionship between the two major testimonia, I shall
briefly sketch some of their individual features.

In the printed catalogues of the Vatican Library,
a detailed description of Vat. gr. 1409 (=V)—the
only manuscript used in the editio princeps—is still
lacking. This miscellaneous manuscript contains
works of Constantine Manasses, Michael Psellos,
Gregory of Nyssa, Anastasios of Sinai, Theodore
Balsamon, Gregory of Nazianzus, Manuel Holo-
bolos, Nikephoros Basilakes, and various anony-
mous ecclesiastical writings, as well as Eustathios’
celebrated treatise On the Reformation of Monastic
Life. V was written by no less than nine hands,
whose features and functions I will not detail here.
Eustathios’ Exegesis was apparently written solely
by the fourth hand, in brownish ink on fols. 65—

6F. Kuhn, “Quo ordine et quibus temporibus Eustathius
commentarios suos composuerit,” in Commentationes in Honorem
Guill. Studemund (Strasbourg, 1889), 257.

171, Cohn, “Eustathios,” in RE, VI, 1488.

BW. J. W. Koster and D. Holwerda, “De Eustathio, Tzetza,
Moschopulo, Planude Aristophanis commentatoribus, 1,” Mne-
mosyne, ser. 4, 7 (1954), 146—-47. )

YCf. E. Gamillscheg, “Zur handschriftliche Uberlieferung
byzantinischer Schulbiicher,” JOB 26 (1977), 211-30; idem,
“Zur Rekonstruktion einer konstantinopolitaner Bibliothek,” in
Miscellanea Agostino Pertusi, I (= RSBS 1 [1981]), 287. Neither
Vall. nor Bas. is helpful for the constitutio textus, and no errores
coniunctivi bind them to the major testimonia. This might be
due to the brevity of the fragments. Gamillscheg’s assumption
that the Basileensis manuscript depends on the Vindobonensis
is in any event unverifiable.

208ee T.D. Moschonas, Katdhoyor Ttiig moroLaQyLxfic
BiBALoBunG *AleEavdoelag, I, (Alexandria, 1945), 52-55.

2 Fx., 165.20 (. . . dud6tegot meds Hpuvov 10 &yLoTdTou ToAL-
00y0v T7jg ®aTd TOV PUEOPAUTNV peyohopdoTuga ebdoxlunoav)
and 204.23 Mai (&uetoxivytog, dmagdi(A)axtog, &moga-
OAAEVTOG . . .).
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111v. The manuscript, 257 X 190 mm, is of Ori-
ental paper. In all it amounts to 281 folios. The
number of lines per page ranges from 32 to 40.
Each folio is numbered in red in the upper right
margin in Arabic numerals. According to Jean
Darrouzés, a Cypriot provenance may be as-
sumed.?? The codex is composed of two volumes.
It was once the property of Fulvio Orsini, as stated
on the front endpaper. As to the dating, I am of
the opinion that the manuscript belongs to the end
of the thirteenth or the beginning of the four-
teenth century.

The Alexandrian manuscript was found thanks
to the help of Father Kotter of Scheyern Abbey. I
first read it in a fading xerox reproduction, the
only copy I was able to obtain from the Patriarchal
Library. I then thought it better to sail for Alex-
andria, where I succeeded in inspecting and recol-
lating the codex. Unlike Vaticanus 1409, Alexan-
drinus 62 (107) is on parchment, 285 x 223 mm.
It contains 278 folios, each with 35 to 43 lines,
sometimes in two columns. The state of its preser-
vation is very poor, and its reglure is no longer vis-
ible. Like Vaticanus 1409, it is a miscellaneous
codex, though a less varied one. It contains exe-
getical works on various subjects, both hymnologic
(the commentaries of Gregory of Corinth, Theo-
dore Prodromos, and John Zonaras on some can-
ons of John and Kosmas’ collection) and secular
(John Tzetzes’ writings on the Ilad). It also con-
tains a few hymns and other religious and secular
writings. Eustathios’ Exegesis, fols. 101-151v, was
apparently written by three different hands. One
of these, A3, corrected in black the text of the two
earlier scribes, who used brownish ink. A3 seems
not to be the hand of the rubricator-emendator,
but a slightly later hand. A3 may also be the same
as the marginal hand which added, in the guise of
anonymous scholia and in extremely tiny writing,
Gregory of Corinth’s exegesis on the iambic Pen-
tecostal hymn.

Eustathios’ text was written partly by a first and
more accurate hand, Al, partly by a second and
less accurate hand, A2, showing Fettaugen traits.
This would also tend to date the manuscript to-
ward the end of the thirteenth century. The
change of hands starts on fol. 116, which belongs
to the same quire as fol. 115v, still by the previous
hand. Eustathios’ text was therefore copied all in

2]. Darrouzes, “Autres manuscrits originaires de Chypre,”
REB 15 (1957), 131-68, esp. 156.

the same place and roughly at the same time. In
fact, the rubricator’s handwriting does not change
with the change of hands. The textual standard is
considerably lower in the section written by A2,
where better readings are no longer found and er-
rors are more frequent. Much to the reader’s sur-
prise, here the text comes slightly closer to that of
the Vatican manuscript. Whatever this means—a
change of exemplar or simply the chance result of
the second scribe’s inaccuracy—I do not believe it
is necessary to postulate a dependence on or a con-
tamination of A2 by Vat. gr. 1409. However, the
stemma codicum can be drawn (see diagram).

Alpha (@) represents the archetype, and beta (B)
stands for at least one now missing ancestor. In this
case, the archetype should be identified with a lost
autograph codex written by Eustathios himself, for
both V and A, the good testimonia, exhibit the fea-
tures of Eustathios’ handwriting and his peculiar
layout, as described in M. van der Valk’s edition of
the Homeric Parekbolai.?® Similar features are well
known from the Florence manuscripts of the Par-
ekbolai, commonly considered to be autograph,
and from several other allegedly autograph codi-
ces studied by Nigel Wilson, which are, in any case,
extremely close to the autograph.2*

Because of the mention of the Norman occupa-
tion of Thessaloniki found in the prooimion of the
Exegesis, we must consider the archetype a as writ-
ten after 1185, if not 1187.256 Therefore, between
this archetype, from the end of the twelfth century,
and the earliest testimonium, V, from the end of
the thirteenth century, only one century had
elapsed. This was the time of the Nicaean Empire
(1204—61). Changes in educational institutions
during this period might account for the limited
diffusion of the Exegesis, for it was mainly a text-
book, probably composed (see below) for a teacher
at the Patriarchal School of Constantinople.

During the thirteenth century, however, at least
one copy must have been made of Eustathios’ now
lost autograph. This is apparent from my analysis
of the common errors (errores coniunctivi) of the
two major testimonia, A and V. A certain part of
these errors are probably due to the autograph it-
self. From studying the Florence autograph man-
uscripts we know how many mistakes a learned

ZEustathios of Thessalonica, Commentarii ad Homeri Iliadem

#Cf. N. G. Wilson, Scholars of Byantium (London, 1983),
196-204.
2 Cf. Ronchey, “Sulla datazione,” 107-10.
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Archetype = Eustathios’ Autograph (lost)

end of the 12th century

B

Lost Ascendant

13th century

A
Vaticanus graecus 1409
end of the 13th century

Vall.

(graecus 94)
15th century

W
Vindobonensis Palatinus
theologicus graecus
208 Nessel (298 Lambeck)
end of the 15th century

Byzantine writer could make when putting his own
work down in writing, and in particular what kind
of typical errors Eustathios himself happened to
make.?® Yet several other common errors of A and
V—those that reveal trivial misunderstandings—
cannot be assumed to hark back to the author’s
hand; nor would it be sensible, in such cases, to
think that they were made independently by the
two copyists. Both the better readings of the Alex-
andrian manuscript, hardly to be regarded as con-
jectures, and the very fact that A lacks the lacunae
evident in V, prove the independence of A (or Al)
from V. Thus the existence of at least one inter-
mediate ascendant between o and the two extant
testimonia, A and V, must be assumed. Stemming
from this intermediate ancestor, 8, the manuscript
tradition splits into two major branches (the first of
which is today represented by the Vatican manu-
script and its Vienna apograph, the second by the
Alexandrian manuscript), as well as, we must as-
sume, into two other ones (the Vallicellianus and
Basileensis fragments, whose dependence from

%Cf. van der Valk, op. cit., I, xxii ff.

Vallicellianus F 44

A
Alexandrinus Patriarchalis 62 (107)
end of the 13th century

Bas.
Basileensis A. VII. 1
15th century

the main testimonia cannot be demonstrated, ow-
ing to the lack of evidence, and is therefore not
indicated in the stemma). Of course, the existence
of further copies, now lost or still to be found, can
always be assumed. But for several reasons I am
not inclined to regard the manuscript tradition of
Eustathios’ Exegesis as much wider than its present
testimonia.

So much for the fortunes enjoyed by Eustathios’
commentary in both printed editions and manu-
scripts. As to the other commentators’ works, hav-
ing studied them in a rather utilitarian way, I in-
tend to be even more concise. Eustathios was
taking advantage of some of his colleagues’ writ-
ings when he composed his own contribution. He
alludes to them quite a few times, in either a veiled
or an open manner. It was therefore necessary to
provide a reliable text of these works, at least in
order to quote them as correctly as possible in the
apparatus fontium.

Here, too, printed editions, if any, were unsatis-
factory. Although better than Mais editio princeps of
Eustathios’ commentary, Stevenson’s nineteenth-
century edition of Theodore Prodromos’ ex-
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egeses®” was still uncritical and, what is worse, in-
complete, including only a part of Prodromos’
writings on these canons. Theodosios the Gram-
marian’s dossier was partially edited, among others,
by De Stefani (1907-12),2® and much more re-
cently by De Andrés (1973).2° Once again, each of
these editions is founded on a single codex, the
Roman Angelicus B.5.11 and the Spanish Villamil
no. 30.

For other writings, there was no edition at all. A
critical edition of Gregory of Corinth’s commen-
taries was announced in 1876 by Stevenson® and
a few years ago by Athanasios Komines.?! Profes-
sor Komines brought to our attention a few “better
codices” of Gregory’s commentaries: namely, Vat.
gr. 2078 (12th cent.), 1712 (12th-13th cent.), and
638 (13th-14th cent.).32 These we have collated in
order to establish a tentative reference-text for use
exclusively in the apparatus of Eustathios. For
Prodromos’ exegeses omitted by Stevenson, we
have used the very decent Angelicus manuscript,
already used by both Stevenson and De Stefani,
from the end of the thirteenth century. For Zon-
aras, though less relevant to Eustathios’ text, I con-
sulted Reginenses graeci 31 and 33, both of the
fourteenth century. I also found it useful to read
the recentiores of St. John’s Library in Patmos; here
the commentaries by Gregory of Corinth and
Theodore Prodromos are deplorably contami-
nated, but they are sometimes provided with such
valuable subject indices as that by the hand of the
hieromonachos Athanasios Chrysochoos, written at
Mykonos in January 1742 on the front endpapers
of codex Patmiacus 335.

A survey of the apparatus fontium in the edition
of Eustathios will probably show to what extent
and with what competence Eustathios entered this

#"Theodore Prodromos, Commentarii (above, note 12).

BE. L. De Stefani, “Per le fonti dell’Etimologico Gudiano,” BZ
(1907), 52—-68; idem, “Il lessico ai Canoni di Giovanni Damas-
ceno secondo un ms. romano,” BZ 21 (1912), 431-35.

%G. De Andrés, “Carta de Teodosio el Gramatico (s. IX)
sobre el lexico de los canones de San Juan Damasceno, segtn el
codice Complutense ‘Villamil n. 30’,” Emerita 41 (1973), 377-95.

*H. Stevenson, “L’hymnographie de I'Eglise grecque. Du
rythme dans les cantiques de la liturgie grecque,” Revue des ques-
tions historiques 2 (1876), 491 note 5.

$iCenyoglov o0 KopwvBlov &Enyrioeis elg Ttovg legove
Aertougyinodg navévag “Twdvvou To0 Aopaounvod xai Koopa
100 uehwdod, in Akten des XI. Internationaler Byzantinistenkongress,
Miinchen 1958 (Munich, 1960), I, 253 note 29; idem, Gregorio
Pardos metropolita di Corinto ¢ la sua opera (Rome-Athens, 1960),
94 note 5.

*2For a more complete list, see now Montana, “I canoni giam-
bici” (above, note 5), 36 note 21.

peculiar scholarly genre, never cultivated by him
before. It will also show what use he made of his
colleagues’ writings, especially those of Gregory,
whose opinions he sometimes follows and recom-
mends, and of Prodromos. The latter’s remarks, or
indeed his very wording, are often repeated by
Eustathios with different nuances of criticism:
sometimes direct, sometimes allusive or even dis-
guised as hyperbolic praise with overtones of
pleasantry.®* Any attempt to assess the implications
of Eustathios’ allusions to Prodromos and, more
generally, of the former’s relations with the latter
within the Byzantine academic milieu fits precisely
with the second philological task mentioned at the
beginning of this paper: to provide a deeper in-
sight into the text by analyzing its relationship with
the context in which it was meant to participate.
The simplest example is provided by the opening
formula of Eustathios’ prooimion, “Eowxag, ®
adeld€é ... ,* which would sound gratuitously
complicated and artificial, should one not realize
that he is parodying the corresponding address “to
the Orphanotrophos” in Prodromos’ prooimion,
"Eowag, GvBowrte Tot 0eo0D. . . . %

A further inspection of the apparatus fontium
shows how, at different levels and in varying de-
grees, the very readability of the text—and thus its
philological constitutio—depends upon the many
obscure references linking it to the twelfth-century
cultural and educational system. On the other
hand, a philological approach to these references
will shed some light on the world of Eustathios’
culture, that is, on the background of bookish
learning he could utilize in his later years for the
composition of a scholarly work. In other words, to
detect Eustathios’ cultural patterns means in a
sense to review what we call his library.

Van der Valk®* and Wilson,*” in their studies,
have already focused on this subject, in particular
on Eustathios’ knowledge of tragedy as it may be
inferred from the references found in his Homeric
commentaries. In the case of the Exegesis, the pic-
ture one could draw from its apparatus fontium is
probably larger—though perhaps a little odder—
than the Parekbolai. This peculiar writing, both
philological and religious, is his last commentary.

%See, e.g., Ex., 174.19-20 Mai (6 &doldpog &v codoig
Be6dwoog 6 Ip6dgopos . . .).

3FEx., 161.1 Mai.

*Theod. Prodr., 1.10 Stevenson (= PG 133, col. 1229B).

%Van der Valk, op. cit., I, xlvii-cxlv.

% Wilson, Scholars, 199-204.
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Eustathios was born around 1115. He must have
been in his seventies when he wrote the Exegesis.®
Here, as an elderly man, he displays, not without
irony, his encyclopedic knowledge, spanning an
even wider range of topics than in his professional
lessons of rhetoric, and shifting from the Bible to
Homer, from theology to tragedy, from hymnol-
ogy to comedy, and so forth.3 In his numerous dis-
sertations, he passes from enigmatology (e.g., in
the account on the magic squares*) to liturgical al-
legory (e.g., in the description of the prayer-
posture as a mimesis of the vegetal world),*! from
the art of government (e.g., in the praise, quite
remarkable at that time, for the Venetian
constitution*?) to the art of making beer. Strange
juxtapositions of literary memories occur, for in-
stance, at the beginning of the commentary on the
heirmos of the first ode, where in the theological
image of the divine darkness surrounding Moses
on Mount Sinai is a reminiscence of the purple
cloud concealing Athena in the seventeenth book
of the Iliad.® A clearer example immediately fol-
lows:** here the echo of the words uttered by Phil-
octetes in Sophocles’ Philoctetes 297 overlaps the
words of the Bible. Below,*> Moses’ friendship with
the God of the Pentateuch recalls that of King Mi-
nos, the legislator, with the great Zeus.

I shall later proceed to explain what exactly can
be inferred from an analysis of the references con-
tained in this text, since the question has been
raised several times of Eustathios’ degree of ac-
quaintance with the classics, in particular with tex-
tual traditions unknown to modern scholars or
even with rare texts never included in the Byzan-
tine school syllabus.*® But now I would like to clar-
ify the purpose for which the Exegesis was written,
and what it is about.

The audience for this kind of work in Eusta-
thios’ day was undoubtedly scholastic. There is no
need to present further evidence in this connec-
tion: an article on this subject was published by A.
Demetrakopoulos.*” Yet Demetrakopoulos, in the
few lines devoted to Eustathios’ Exegesis, seems not

38Cf. Ronchey, “Sulla datazione,” 107-10.

9 Ronchey, “L’Exegesis,” 244—47.

®Ex., 167-70 Mai.

411bid., 234.9-11 Mai.

42See now P. Cesaretti, “Su Eustazio e Venezia,” Aevum 62.2
(1988), 218-27.

“Ronchey, “L'Exegesis,” 254.4.

441bid., 254.6-7.

4]bid., 254.13-14.

#Cf., e.g., Wilson, Scholars, 204.

47 A, Demetrakopoulos, “The Exegeses of the Canons in the
Twelfth Century as School Texts,” Atmtuyo 1 (1979), 143-58.

to notice that when Eustathios composed this work
not only had he relinquished his professorship in
Constantinople, but he had already been metro-
politan of Thessaloniki for several years. An article
of mine*® has already discussed the reasons for
dating the composition of the Exegesis at least ten
years after Eustathios was appointed to the epis-
copal chair, which occurred between 1174 and
1177 according to Browning*® and Wirth,* or in
1178-79 according to Kazhdan.’! As a matter of
fact, the Exegesis was not written before 1185-87,
or possibly later. Therefore, Eustathios cannot
have planned his commentary for his own teaching
purposes in Constantinople, as was the case for the
Homeric Parekbolai (though perhaps finished in
Thessaloniki) and for the commentaries on Pindar,
Aristophanes, Dionysius, and possibly Oppian and
Theocritus. Nor have we secure evidence of any
teaching activity on his part, either in Thessaloniki
or in Constantinople, after his appointment as
archbishop.

However, this does not necessarily imply that the
Exegesis was not meant to be a didactic text. In the
first troparion of the first ode, Eustathios says: “I
am speaking to youngsters who must have already
reached a good degree of classical education.” In
my opinion, Eustathios’ commentary was to be
used for a course, given not by the author himself,
but rather by a colleague; and it was composed at
the latter’s request. I see no reason at all for re-
garding as a merely rhetorical device Eustathios’
dedication of his work to an unnamed friend, the
48ehdp6c he addresses at the beginning of the
prooimion, and whom he mentions a few times as
the person who, after long hesitation, conveyed to
him such a “spiritual petition™:

“Eowrog, ® 4dehdt, fiv med poxngod diérolfeg mvev-
potxfy dE(woy, Toupmuep®v %ol Aakdv mooun6éo-
teQoV v, Noéua 8t xot’ evhdBelav, Emitelvar dott &g
baov Efiv, g mEoBEaBon xal elg Endoveg Eveynelv xal
omovdiv movjoaoBar dyayeiv avThy eig dviéheiav. d1d
v TolalTV YvounY, 970 osavtd Awv, xabd Tg

#Ronchey, “Sulla datazione” (above, note 3).

#9R. Browning, “The Patriarchal School at Constantinople in
the Twelfth Century,” Byzantion 32 (1962); repr. in idem, Studies
on Byantine History, Literature and Education (London, 1977),
193.

50P,Wirth, “Zur Frage nach dem Beginne des Episkopats des
Eustathios von Thessalonike,” ]OB 16 (1967), 143—46; repr. in
idem, Eustathiana: Gesammelte Aufsitze zu Leben und Werk des Me-
tropoliten Eustathios von Thessalontke (Amsterdam, 1980), 35—38.

51 A, P. Kazhdan, “Eustathius of Thessalonica: The Life and
Opinions of a Twelfth Century Byzantine Rhetor,” in Studies on
Byzantine Literature of the Eleventh and Twelfth Centuries (Cam-
bridge, 1984), 123-32.
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£¢m, nal Og olov maguAoA®v Aemtalén dwvij, orjuegov
gEetpdvmoag, xal N0éknoag eic mpdyua dvoegyov &ud
moonoAéoaoBor, Omeg £otiv 1N &Efynog €t olv
dLevrivnolg Vuvou pek@drod ot orfjuegov ddouévou
1@ aytotdte IIvetpot, TOQEMQAUEVOU UEV TOIC TA
Toloita petehBovoty. . . . 52

It seems, my brother, that the spiritual petition that
you have been introducing for a long time, by circum-
locution and talking quite cautiously, not to say softly
out of reverence, you have now developed clearly
enough, so as to have it set forth and set out in the
open and to have the greatest care taken to have
brought it to perfection. Therefore, after revolving
this thought in your mind—to use someone’s expres-
sion—and, so to speak, having dropped hints sotto
voce, today you have come out with it openly, and you
have expressed the wish to summon me to such a
troublesome task as the exegesis or the critical clarifi-
cation of the hymn of the melodos which is sung this
day to the Holy Spirit, and about which those who
used to write so attentively about such things have
kept silent. . ..

This overture has, of course, many rhetorical
features in both its artificial structure (ironically
cast, as we have seen, on the opening formula of
Prodromos’ prooimion) and stylistic patterns: the
expression JLETOLPES . . . TOLYNUEQDV echoes Aris-
tophanes’ Wasps;*® the next sentence, v ToL00TNV
yvounv 0md oeowtd iMwv, comes from the
Clouds;>* Aemtaléy ¢wvy is, in turn, a Homeric
quotation from the Iliad.>® Furthermore, to intro-
duce an imaginary addressee and pretend that
one’s work was composed at the latter’s request is a
longstanding rhetorical device. Nonetheless, the
description of the embarrassment of Eustathios’
interlocutor in making his request sounds genu-
ine. All the more so as the reasons for his being in
trouble can perhaps be explained, as we shall see
in a moment. On the other hand, if we do not con-
sider such a specific request by someone other
than Eustathios real, it would hardly be possible to
understand both the purpose of Eustathios’ return
to the exegetical genre, and the reason for his in-
clination toward hymnology, a field which—unlike
his colleague Prodromos—he had never ap-
proached in his scholarly and scholastic past.

Let us turn to the reasons why the anonymous
40ehp6g forwarded his request to Eustathios in
such a hesitant manner. From a few clues in Eus-
tathios’ text, we can assume he was a teacher, prob-
ably younger than the archbishop, perhaps a

2Ex., 161.1-11 Mai.

S Ar., V. 849 (oipol dLotopeig xGmolels TOLPNUEQDY).
MAr., Nu. 762 (i vuv stepl oadtov elhhe Thv yvouny &el).
®Hom., /. 18.571.

clergyman and possibly a ypauuatixég at the Pa-
triarchal School in Constantinople. In any event,
as a professor, in his courses he was supposed to
comment on the hymnographic collection of Kos-
mas and John, which was and still is extremely
popular. These canons were then used in Ortho-
dox ecclesiastical schools as suitable for schedo-
graphy.>¢ Such a practice has never ceased; in some
places it survived almost unchanged until the pre-
sent century, as is proved by many school tetpddia,
from the Ottoman period up to now, which I ex-
amined at the library of St. John’s monastery in
Patmos. But it was in the twelfth century that both
the studying and teaching of these texts reached
their highest levels. The canons of John and Kos-
mas were systematically interpreted. At the Pa-
triarchal School in Constantinople, exegetical les-
sons were held. Their audience, members or
future members of the clergy, must have reached
an advanced level of education.’’” One can assume
that in Eustathios’ later years a teacher would have
based his lectures on Prodromos’ exhaustive exe-
getical collection, as well as the less complete works
of previous commentators. Yet, in the case of the
Pentecostal iambic canon, almost no one had yet
dared to comment upon it. The only exception was
the extremely short, poor, and ambiguous exegesis
by Gregory of Corinth.

The silence of the commentators, as denounced
by Eustathios in the first lines of his prooimion (rog-
emEapévou Toig T totadta peteAboioly Emueléo-
t€Q0V), might be a stereotype, but the silence of
Prodromos in particular is truly surprising and
possibly reveals difficulties in expounding the Pen-
tecostal canon. Thus it is conceivable that a teacher
would have some problems in doing this correctly
in his class. One can suppose that Eustathios, as
both an eminent scholar and an authoritative or-
thodox prelate, was the right man to ask for direc-
tion and for a written text to help solve such prob-
lems.

Like the two other iambic canons of John and
Kosmas’ corpus, that is, those for Christmas and
Epiphany, the Pentecostal canon went—as it still
does—under the name of John of Damascus. As
stated by Eustathios in his prooimion, the attribu-
tion to John of Damascus was to be rejected. This
is demonstrated by means of stylistic comparison
between the differing styles of the Pentecostal
canon and John of Damascus’ genuine poetical

%See Demetrakopoulos, “Exegeses,” 145.
57See ibid., 146 f; Browning, “Patriarchal School,” 167-78.
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writings.’® Among the latter, Eustathios also men-
tions a tragedy “in Euripidean style” inspired by
the biblical legend of Susannah. He also quotes a
line of it, of course, an iambic verse>*—the only
attestation we have of that lost piece.®

Having shown that the attribution to John of Da-
mascus is misleading, Eustathios uncovers the
name of the actual author of the canon, a mysteri-
ous John Arklas.5! The only ancient mention of
Arklas besides that of Eustathios is found in the
twelfth-century life of John and Kosmas written by
John Merkouropoulos, patriarch of Jerusalem—
an enigmatic figure as well.2 In a short passage,
the author rejects the attribution of the iambic can-
ons to John of Damascus, criticizes their style, and
ascribes them to Arklas, not only on the same
grounds but almost with the same wording as Eus-
tathios, though much more briefly, so that the two
loci seem to be cast one from the other. I am hesi-
tant as to which comes first, since they appear to
be roughly contemporary. Merkouropoulos may
have begun the series of prelates of Jerusalem who
consulted Eustathios’ authoritative exegesis before
deciding about the iambic canons’ attribution. On
the other hand, Eustathios may well have sought
the support of up-to-date materials on John of Da-
mascus before commenting on this least certain of
his works.

Eustathios keeps silence about John’s real last
name. He only says that "AgxAdg was nothing but
an offensive nickname.% The nature of this offense
is unclear, for the word itself seems to designate a
“box,” a “chest” (or a Damaleos turris, according to
Choniates®). The epitheton Aguhdg might be
simply a volkssprachliche parody of oxQuvidgLog, as
suggested by Paul Speck. Eustathios links it to the
epitheton XorgoPfoondg bestowed upon George, the

58Ex., 164—65 and 171-73 Mai.

59°0 dpyéxonog dodnwv v mhaviy // Eonevde Ty Ebov
gué: Ex., 165.7-12 Mai.

0Cf. also Eust., in Dion. Per. 387.16—19 (...0 pévroL
*Applavdg i Tod & xhiver Tlyoudog, xabd xal 6 yodwag to
doapa T Swodvvng, olpor 6 Aopooxnves, &g éx Tiig
tmiyoodiic palveton) and Miiller ad loc.; see Allacci, “Prolego-
mena” (above, note 7), Ixvi-Ixvii.

61 Ex., 166.14—22 Mai.

62° Avahexta ‘Tegocolvpitixiic Stayvohoylag, IV (1897), 349.

8 Ex., 166.22—23 Mai (0082 oepvdv yoiv L adtol dvouo. xoL-
E6uevoL T xok GLAomOve ExeVe kol PEYOAOPOVY nal PLhocOHw
avd().

6 Nicetas Choniates, p. 205.42 van Dieten, app. Fr. B. Kou-
tloumianos, in his preface (p. 6) to the ITlevinxootdglov xaous-
ouvov, understands "AgxAGg as meaning “podium” and desig-
nating John of Damascus himself as “towering” above all saints,
but this identification clearly contradicts the evidence found in
Eustathios’ prooimion.

Constantinopolitan scholar, but here the offensive
double meaning is clear. W. Biihler and C. Theo-
doridis have recently ascertained ® that Choirobos-
kos flourished in the age of the Second Icono-
clasm, and this is also a more suitable dating than
the eighth century for the Pentecostal canon’s un-
usual acrostichis. Eustathios is then extremely harsh
in blaming those fanatics who invented such irrev-
erent nicknames for scholars whom he calls distin-
guished and illustrious.

I am not speculating on the origin of these epi-
thets. Nor shall I investigate the matter of Choiro-
boskos’ iconoclasm, which has been assumed, since
Biihler and Theodoridis’ studies, by several schol-
ars.” I shall emphasize here that Eustathios is talk-
ing about works “written and entitled by Choiro-
boskos himself”: odx &v éxeivov oltwg &avtdv
dhotvro (where obtwg refers to yougopooxdv) dte
yvoddwv Exapaxtiolle Ta oineia.® The extant
works of Choiroboskos are instead considered, ac-
cording to their manuscripts, as &nd ¢wviig, that
is, notes his pupils took when attending his gram-
mar lessons in Constantinople. From Eustathios’
words, which seem directly to oppose a written lit-
erary production of Choiroboskos to the unwrit-
ten, one may wonder whether Choiroboskos did
not write other works possibly turning from the
domains of grammar and the university, and sig-
nificant enough to be censored after the restora-
tion of the images.®

Nor am I insisting on the puzzle of John Arklas’
identification. This problem was dealt with by Sa-
thas,” who attempted to identify him with John

%W. Biithler and C. Theodoridis, “Johannes von Damaskos
terminus post quem fiir Choiroboskos,” BZ 69 (1976), 397-401;
C. Theodoridis, “Der Hymnograph Klemens terminus post
quem fiir Choiroboskos,” BZ 73 (1980), 341-45.

% Ex., 166.24—29 Mai.

% Lately for instance by P. Schreiner, “Der byzantinische Bild-
erstreit: Kritische Analyse der zeitgendssischen Meinungen und
das Urteil der Nachwelt bis heute,” in Bisanzio, Roma e ['ltalia
nell’Alto Medioevo, Settimane 34, 3—9 April 1986 (Spoleto, 1988),
319-407, esp. 396. In fact, we can hardly assume that an
olxovpevindg diddororog who taught in Constantinople at that
time, and was perhaps a member of the clergy, did not belong
to the intellectual group of the imperial court led by John the
Grammarian.

#Fx., 166.26—27 Mai.

6 Arklas and Choiroboskos were the topic of my paper at the
17th International Byzantine Congress; see S. Ronchey, “Crise
et continuité 3 Byzance. Georges Choiroboskos, Jean Arklas:
Deux auteurs de I'époque iconoclaste dans le prologue de
I'Exegesis in canonem tambicum d’Eustathe de Thessalonique,” in
The 17th International Byzantine Congress (Washington, D.C., August
3-8, 1986). Abstracts of Short Papers (Washington, D.C., 1986),
297-98.

MK. Sathas, ‘lotoguxdv Sox(wov mepl toD OedTEOov WHOL
povowxfig Tev Butavivav (Venice, 1878), 162—64 and 180.
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Philoponos or Geometres.”? In my opinion, for
John Arklas, as for George Choiroboskos, we
should look toward the milieu of the Second Icon-
oclasm.” Although one must point out that Mer-
kouropoulos describes Arklas, to whom he attri-
butes all three iambic canons, as a simple, obscure
monk of St. Sabas, who only happened to be a
namesake of his more gifted model John of Da-
mascus—hence the confusion between the two—
Eustathios speaks of the author of the Pentecostal
canon as of an illustrious man of letters.”® In his
sinuous reasonings, he seems then to allude to a
charge of unorthodoxy concerning the hymn’s au-
thor.

It can be suggested, as a hypothesis, that some
of the missing Iconoclast-tinged writings may not
have been actually lost after the restoration. At
least such works as the hymnological ones, which
had already reached a certain degree of popularity
through their liturgical use, when times had
changed may have been concealed under the most
blameless authorships—for instance, those of the
iconodule champions themselves—so as to provide
a sort of ideological guarantee for their survival.
“For many works,” Eustathios says, “the authorship
has changed in recent times.””* If such a false at-
tribution—he says—is the condition for not ban-
ning (¢§aBeploor) hymns of great popularity and
well-established liturgical use, it is better, then, to
bow to the phémé of the majority and be sure that
our canon is “the child of a virtuous-minded fa-
ther”” Rather than disclaiming its paternity and
admitting that it is illegitimate and suspect, better
to have it adopted and to keep it in the highest
esteem.”®

Thus, at the very apex of his lengthy argument
in favor of Arklas’ authorship, Eustathios eventu-
ally suggests that his readers forget about philol-
ogy, deferentially revere the traditional orthodox
assumption, and piously pretend that the iambic
canons are the original work of John of Damas-
cus—which is remarkable, I suppose, for such a
moralist and scholar. I should add that Eustathios

"Phonévey: Ex., 166.23 Mai.

2See also B. Georgiades, Ileoi 100 lapPixod xovévoc Tig
Ievinrootils, "ExxMoiootind "AMBewa 31.5 (1885), 69: tov
"Aghav Tovtov Todvvny (. . . ) finpoale xotd maooy mbavéTnTa
meQl Tag ey o Tiig EvvdaTng Exatovraemoldoc.

BEx., 166.23 and 167.10—12 Mai.

’Eme( Tou mohodg oldopev xat TolovToue (. . . ) v Tolg ®ad’
npag, ol Ta yeaduxd petomiBéuevol EENMLGTTOvTO: Ex., 167.14—
16 Mai.

70002 dudiBaleiv um odyi dyabod maTedg vode (. . . ) gnyo-
vov elvow: Ex., 172.12 Mai.

%Ex., 172.7 ff Mai.

was here very successful, for his suggestion has
been followed, however unconsciously, by most an-
cient and modern ecclesiastical scholars. The latter
often continue to attribute the Pentecostal canon
to John of Damascus, and paradoxically quote as
proof the words of Eustathios.”

I assume that the reasons why both Byzantine
teachers and commentators were troubled by the
Pentecostal iambic canon are clear enough for the
time being. Let us come to the lengthy commen-
tary ad litteram that Eustathios dedicates to the
hymn. Its structure, as attested in the extant man-
uscripts, seems to have been conceived with teach-
ing in mind. The general features are rather simi-
lar to those of the Homeric commentaries. The
exegetical text is arranged by strophes, that is, di-
vided into sections where the single strophes are
first offered; next explained in a traditional literal
paraphrasis (the so-called &oufvela); then exam-
ined from the point of view of textual criticism
(variae lectiones, corrections, etc.). The strophes are
eventually commented on in a broader manner,
each lemma—that is, each word or phrase of the
canon—being separately discussed. The subdivi-
sion of the exegetical text into lemmata is graphi-
cally evident in the manuscript layout: the word or
phrase commented on in each portion is repeated
in the outside margin.

Such marginal subtitles must have permitted a
ready consultation of the Exegesis. Likewise, other
marginal marks provide the user with further in-
dications, for instance, by pointing out the logical
subdivision of long discussions, as well as the pas-
sages of major interest. Among these marks, the
compendium for yvun or onuelwoar is sometimes
found. It usually draws the reader’s attention to
noteworthy quotations. But this is employed only
for a very few edifying sayings which might be re-
garded as proverbs or moral sentences. In most
cases, on the contrary, Eustathios is extremely con-
cerned about not revealing, or even concealing,
the great majority of the quotations that he is
strewing about in his text. Like most Byzantine
writers, he seldom points them out, and, when he

”’See for instance T. Xydes, Butaviivi vuvoygadia (Athens,
1978), 82. Among the few exceptions, it is worth mentioning C.
Emerau (“Hymnographi Byzantini quorum nomina in litteras
digessit notulisque adornavit C.E., 11,” EO 23 [1924], 196-97);
S. Eustratiades (both his Eiguol6éytov [Chenneviéres-sur-
Marne, 1932] and his ITowntai xai dpuvoyeddor Tijg 600086Eo0v
gundnolog, I [Jerusalem, 1940], 646—-51); A. Komines (his foot-
notes to Analecta Hymnica Graeca, 111 [Rome, 1972], 614 and IV
[Rome, 1976], 797, as well as his essay on Gregory of Corinth).



158 SILVIA RONCHEY

does, he never mentions the name of the author
he draws on. He uses formulas such as “as said by
the one who said so and so.” One has the impres-
sion that Eustathios wishes to test the Greek liter-
ary education of his audience, and that he sets up
traps and quizzes to be first solved by the teacher
and then possibly proposed to his students. Thus
he severely tests the Greek education—not to
mention the patience—of his modern editor. Yet a
few conclusions may now be drawn, as to what I
have called the library of Eustathios.

Some of these conclusions perfectly coincide
with those of van der Valk. A survey of the appa-
ratus fontium of the Exegesis confirms that Eusta-
thios had a direct and very good acquaintance with
Pindar.”® He had of course a special intimacy with
Homer and with his scholia as well. Most refer-
ences and passages connected with the Iliad and
the Odyssey are a relic of the author’s previous Ho-
meric training. Incidentally, I would like to point
out that only a few of the several loci paralleli to the
Homeric commentaries found in the text corre-
spond to the additional sections of the Florence
manuscripts, which Eustathios must have written
in his old age, as suggested by van der Valk.” Bor-
rowings from more recent writings of Eustathios
himself, such as some of the Opuscula, are also
found in the Exegesis, along with conspicuous ma-
terial on Aristophanes and Pseudo-Theocritus’
Technopaegnia. This might strengthen the hypoth-
eses concerning the existence of lost commentaries
of Eustathios on both subjects. In particular, the
references to the comedies to0 Kouxod and to
their scholia are the most frequent, after Homer
and the Bible.

Eustathios’ exploitation of his knowledge of At-
tic tragedy is also considerable. Yet no evidence has
been found in the Exegesis for Eustathios’ acquaint-
ance with the unselected plays of the tragic poets.
Even worse, as far as the Exegesis is concerned, no
firsthand knowledge of the manuscripts of the
tragic poets is demonstrable at all. It is true that a
quotation from Euripides’ lost play Antiope is
found in the prooimion,®® but in Byzantine times
this had become an almost proverbial common-
place. Besides, this quotation is found in both
Themistius and a Homeric scholium.®!

8Ronchey, “Riferimenti” (above, note 3).

"Ronchey, “LExegesis,” 246 note 47.

Oy 163.25: copdv Bovhevpa &v Tag MOANAG XElQAS Vind
(Eur., *Antiop. fr. XIX.iii-iv.7 Kambitsis).

81See J. Kambitsis, L'Antiope d’Euripide. Edition commentée des
fragmenis (Athens, 1972), 7 and 58-59; Them., Or., 15.191A.

Some other anecdotes concern the tragic poets.
If we turn back to the heirmos of the first ode, there
is a quotation from Sophocles’ Philoctetes, which 1
have already mentioned: ¢dg dpavrov (v. 294).82
In this passage, as we have seen, Eustathios is
speaking of Moses, saying that when the latter was
in the darkness of Sinai, the divine light was shown
to him “as a light coming from a AtBog mveltng—
that is, a sort of incandescent mineral—invisible to
those who neither know nor see it” The last
phrase, toig pijte idovol wijte eld6oLy avT6, is nat-
urally an allusion to Isaiah® and other scriptural
passages. The stone nvp(tng, the mention of which
is amazing in such a mystical context, is recorded
in Suidae Lexicon together with the phrase from
Sophocles. The entry in A 45548 reads: d¢pavtov
Qdg 1O &% mueltov AMBov, and the exact quotation
from Philoctetes, Epmv’ dgovtov ¢dg, follows im-
mediately. This does not necessarily mean that
Eustathios lacked a direct knowledge of Sophocles’
Philoctetes. Rather, it means that he kept on his
desk Suidas Lexicon instead of an exemplar of
Sophocles. The same applies to a reminiscence of
Euripides’ Rhesus 565, neva Yogiioag, which oc-
curs a little further below in the interpretation of
the first ode,® where it is indeed very appropriate
since the whole passage is woven from allusions to
Aristophanes’ Frogs. Immediately before the Euri-
pidean phrase, there is a quotation from Frogs 829,
nvevuévov névov taddv. The sequence may seem
precious and rare. It is not. In Phrynichus’ popu-
lar Praeparatio sophistica, the same two quotations
follow each other.®8 In this case, too, Eustathios was
likely to have had at his disposal a copy of Phryni-
chus rather than Euripides.

These are only two examples of the use of short-
cuts to the classics by an outstanding Byzantine
writer. I shall not offer further evidence, but
merely point out that the same must be assumed
for other kinds of quotations, for instance, those
from the Fathers, and even for the numerous bib-
lical references—the vehicles being, in this case,
either the patristic catenae and collections of
yvépau, or in some instances liturgical formulae.

Rome

82Ronchey, “L'Exegesis,” 254.6-7.

BLXX, Is. 6:9.

84] 425 Adler.

85Ronchey, “L'Exegesis,” 257.5.

% Phrynichus, Praep. Soph. 83.6—8 De Borries.



